INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

ITSI

May 18, 1998

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Qakland
EnvironmentaJ Services
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612

Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on March 11, 1998
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to provide the results of semi-annual
groundwater monitoring performed on March 11, 1998 at the property located at 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue in Oakland. The semi-annual groundwater monitoring included the monitoring and
sampling of seven monitoring wells, MW-F1, MW-F2, MW-F3, MW-F4, MW-F35, MW.-F6, and
MW-13. Figure 1 shows the site layout and approximate location of the monitoring wells sampled

as part of this semi-annual groundwater monitoring event.

The purpose of this groundwater monitoring program is to identify changes in shallow
groundwater quality at the site over time, including an evaluation of groundwater conditions that
may serve as indicators of intrinsic bioremediation of petroleum hydrocarbons occuring beneath the

site.

SCOPE OF WORK

Prior to sampling, the presence of floating product was evaluated in each of the monitoring wells
using an ojl/water interface probe. Water levels were then measured in each of the wells to 0.01
foot using a water level meter. Depth to water measurements and thickness of floating product, if
present, were recorded on Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring
Well Purge and Sample Forms are included in Appendix A.
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 2 May 18, 1998

After depth to water measurements were recorded, the monitoring wells were purged using a
peristaltic pump. Approximately three casing volumes of water were removed, until pH,
conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized. Field parameters were recorded on the

Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms.

Groundwater samples from each monitoring well were collected using the peristaltic pump and
transferred into laboratory provided sample containers with appropriate preservatives. Samples
were labeled, placed on ice in an insulated cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody

procedures to Chromalab, Inc., a California-certified laboratory.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following:

+ TPH as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8G20A.
« Nitrate, sulfate, and total and soluble iron.

RESULTS

Groundwater elevations and the presence and thickness of floating product are summarized in
Table 1 and shown in Figure 1. Results of groundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table
2 and shown in Figures 2 and 3. Copies of the analytical results and chain-of-custody form: are

included in Appendix B.

Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 8 to 9 feet below ground surface {bgs).
Groundwater flow direction was generally towards the west-southwest, at a gradient ranging from
approximately 0.01 to 0.08 feet per foot. The groundwater flow direction is consistent with

groundwater flow directions from previous monitoring events.

As shown in Table 1, floating product was observed in one monitoring well, MW-13, at a
thickness of 0.02 feet. Floating product was not observed in the other six wells monitored and

sampled.

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPHg was reportedly detected in samples from three mﬁmtm:mg wells, MW-F2, MW-F4 and
ng\}, at concentrations of 0.20, 9.5, and’ 13 mg/[ respectwe‘ly TPHg was reportedly not

detected (at a detection limit of 0.05 mg/L) i m  thieother folir momtormg wells sampled.
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 3 May 18, 1998

Benzene was reportedly detected in samples collected from three monitoring wells, MW-F2,
MW-F4, and MW-13, at concentrations of 0.00088, 0.062, and 0.30 mg/L, respectively.
Benzene concentrations detected in MW-F4 and MW-13 exceed the Maximum Contamirant Level
(MCL) for benzene of 0.001 mg/L. MCLs are drinking water standards established by California
Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 26. Benzene was reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of
0.0005 mg/L) in the other four monitoring wells sampled.

Toluene was reportedly detected at a concentration of 0.030 mg/L. in monitoring well MW-F4.
Toluene was reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.0005 mg/L) in the other six

monttoring wells sampled.

Ethylbenzene was reportedly detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-F4
and MW-13, at concentrations of 1.0 and 0.89 mg/L, respectively. Ethylbenzene concentrations
detected in MW-F4 and MW-13 exceed the MCI, for ethylbenzene of 0.7 mg/L. Ethylbenzene was
reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.0005 mg/L) in the other five monitoring wells

sampled.

Xylenes were reportedly detected in samples collected from two moniioring wells, MW-F4 and
MW-13, at concentrations of 0.80 and 0.51 mg/L, respectively Xylenes were reportedly not
detected (at a detection limit of 0.0005 mg/L) in the other five monitoring wells sampled.

Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicator Compounds

Soluble iron, representing ferrous iron (Fe**), was reportedly detected in four of the seven wells
sampled, MW-F2, MW-F3, MW-F4, and MW- 13, at concentrations up to 6.7 mg/L.. The highest
concentrations of soluble iron were reported in samples from monitoring wells MW-F4 and MW-
13 which also contained the highest reported concentrations of TPHg and BTEX compounds.

Sulfate was reportedly detected in each of the monitoring wells sampled. except for MW-F4. at
concentrations ranging from 2.3 to 49 mg/L.. The lowest concentrations of sulfate were reported in
samples from monitoring wells MW-F4 and MW-13 which also contained the highest reported -
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX compounds.

Dissolved oxygen, as monitored in the field during purging of the monitoring wells, was relatively
high in MW-F! (3.0 mg/L)}, and ranged from 0.5 to 1.0 mg/L. in the remaining welis monitored.
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DISCUSSION

Floating product was observed in monitoring well MW-13 downgradient of the site. Floating

product has been reported in MW-13 during previous monitoring events. High concentrations of
TPHg, benzene and ethylbenzene were reported in MW-F4 and MW-13, located in the southwest
corner of the site and offsite to the southwest, respectively. These results are also consistent with

previous monitoring events.

The extent of the plume appears relatively limited. TPHg and BTEX were not reported in MW-F5
and MW-F6, which are located downgradient of MW-13. Previous sporadic detection of TPHg
(June 1995), benzene (June 1997), and xylenes (December 1996} indicate that MW-FS5 is located
near the downgradient margin of the plume. Continued water quality monitoring of MW-I'S and
MW.-F6 shouid be performed to evaluate potential changes in water quality in these downgradient

wells.

Intrinsic bioremediation indicator parameters reveal a pattern generally supportive of active
biodegredation occuring in groundwater beneath the site. Specifically, electron receptor sulfate is
lowest in the wells with the highest concentrations of TPHg (MW-F4 and MW-13), and soluble

(ferrous) iron, an indicator of reduction of ferric iron, is highest in these same wells.

Continued semi-annual water quality monitoring of MW-F2 through MW-F6 and MW-13 is
recommended for this site to monitor the extent of the groundwater plume and the effects of

intrinsic bioremediation on the plume.
Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

" SAH

Jeffrey D. Hess, R G.
Project Director

cc: Kevin O’Dea
Baseline Environmental Consulting
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
well ID Elevation' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feet)
MW Fl 104 41 08/16/93 - 1113 93.28 1
06/29/94 ; 10.38 9353 1
09/09/94 - 1156 92 85 o
12/21/94 ; 8.96 95.45 1
06/30/95 - 10.49 93.92 1
12/29/05 - 9,38 95.03 1
06/27/96 . 10.69 93.72 T
12/13/96 - 8.55 95 86 L
626197 - 1123 93.18 S
11798 - 8.73 o568 o
MW-F2 102.22 08/16/93 } 12.15 90.07 )
06129194 - .74 90 48 P
09/09/94 ; 1221 90.01 L
1221/94 - 1034 91.88 [
06/30/95 : 1132 9096 |
12/29/95 . 9.94 9228 T
06/27/96 - 1151 00.71 Ty
12/13/96 ; 8.62 93.60 o
6126197 ; 11.96 " 9026
Y1198 ) 7.70 94.52 T
MW-F3 102 42 08/16/93 - 11.99 90.43 1
06/29/94 ] 1140 91.02 1
09/09/94 } 12.39 90 03 1
12/21/94 : 932 93.10 1
06/30/95 - .14 91.28 p
12729095 ] 1008 9234 T
06/27/96 ) 1131 91.11 T
12/13/96 - 8.76 93 66 L
6/26/97 - 11.85 90.57 |
311/98 ; 8.82 936

91 T 1-GWETw(1/98)

ITsi



TABLE 1 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevation’ Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-F4 101.56 09/09/94 - 121 90.35 t
12721/94 - 8.00 93.56 :
06/30/95 . 10.08 91.48 i
12129/95 ] 8.52 93.04 T
06127196 ; 9.75 9181 L
12/13/96 . 6.6 94.95 i
6126/97 ; 10.94 90.62
T 38 - 8 407 }
MW-F5 100.32 06/30/95 ) 1109 89.23 |
12/29/95 - 9.37 90.95 \
06/21/96 - 1133 88.99 1
12/13/96 - 8.72 91.60 L
6/26/97 ; 1161 88.71
311/98 : 8.79 91.53
MW-F6 10011 06/30/95 : 1096 89.15 '
17729195 . 984 9027 {
06/27/9 } 10.98 £9.13 1
[2/13/96 o 8.44 9167 1
6/26/97 - 1135 88.76
11/98 . 8.60 91.51 -
MW-13 101.20 09/09/94 . 12.27 88.93 |
12/21/94 . 932 91.88 L
06/30/95 i 1132 89.88 I
12/29/95 . 9.00 92.20 i
T 062709 : {149 8971 :
T 236 - 8.28 92.92 L
6126197 0.02 11.76 g04st
1198 0.02 8.11 ETIE

' From Table 3, Groundwater Elevation and Gradient Determnation Data, February 7, 1997 BASELINE.
! Depth to groundwater not stabilized.
' Groundwater elevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for product.
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Datc TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well 1D Sampled  (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) benzene (mg/L} Iron Iron (mg/l.) (mg/L)
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW.FT 08/16/93 <005 <0002 <0002 <0002  <0.002 - . 1
06120094 <005  <0.000S  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - T
090994 <09  <D.000S  <0.0009 <0.0009  <00009 ] . ]
12721/96 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - o
06130095 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 . L
1220095 <005  <0.0005 <00005 <00005 <0.0005 - - T
12/13/96 - . - - <0.10 8.5 38 |
T§2697 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0000  <0:0005 0.1 0.1 77 33
31198 <005  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.90 <0.10 11 38 -
MW F2  08/16/03  <0.05 <0002 <0002 <0002  <0.002 - :
06720/94 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
0900994 <09 <00009 <0.0000 <0.0009  <00009 . - - . )
(22194 0096  <0.0005 <0.0805 <0.0005 <0 0005 - - - - 1
0613095 0.3  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  0.000S . T
1229095 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - {
0612796 0064 80012 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 ) ; ) ) 1
1271396 006 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  <0.0003 024 0.20 s 1
626107 <005  <0.0005 <00005 <00005 <00005 01 01 <005 74
VIU98 020 000088 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 48 018 <005 71
MW.E3 | 08/16/93 <00 <0.002 <0002  <0.002  <0.002 - - . 1
06129094 <0.05  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 . . - - I
09/00/94 <09  <0.0009 <0009 <0.0009  <0.0009 . - . . 1
221/94 043 <0.0005 00013  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - 1
06/3095 041 <00005 <00005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - . - i
1202995 035  0.0008  <00005 00012  0.0007 . !
06127196 0088 0002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 S . I
1271396 0.8 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 0.11 0.69 » '
626/9T <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.6 0.16 070 23 h
V198 <0.05  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 0.20 25 ” T

97-032T 2-Resulis(3/98)
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sultate Note
Well D Sampled  (mg/) {mg/L) (mg/l.})  beazene (mg/L) Iron iron {mg/L) (mg/L)
(mg/L) (mgfL)  (mg/L)
IMW-F ) 9/9/94 3.5 0.029 00030 0038  0.09 } . - } 1
12ies W 0.66 28 23 590 - - : 1
0605 9.2 0.18 1 .07 10 i ) P
1212095 38 0.61 0.019 43 S P - } 1
0627196 62 0.081 0.14 0.52 0.29 . - - - '
121396 27 0.39 005 32 3T - 6.6 <0.05 <2 1
6/26/97 6.2 0.16 0.018 071 0.32 24 3.1 <0.05 0.2
Y8 95 0062 0030 1.0 0.80 12 30 <0.05 <0.1
MW-F5  06/30/95 0.0  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 <0.0005 . . {
12/29/95  <0.05 <0000  <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0007 - ) 1
06/27/96 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - ~ P
1271396 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <010 <010 6.6 45 1
672697 <005 00032 00064 000073 00042 021 <01 6.1 45 T
W8 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 <0.10 6.1 45 B
MW.F6  06/3095 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 } . ; I
12/20/95  <0.05  <00005 <00005 <0.0005  <¢ 0005 - ] - ]
627196 <0.05  <00005 <0.0005 <00005  <0.0005 ] 1
T 21396 <005 <00005 <00005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - <010 044 39 i
626097 <005  <0D0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005  0.22 0.18 <0.05 47
) Y198 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <010  <0.10 0.14 49
MW-13 (22194 3.3 033 <0013 0024 0.24 - ] ; )
06130195 22 085  <0.0005 .12 1.6 - L . 1
12129095 22 097: © 0078 I8 24 - - - - i
06/27/96 18 0.63 0026 11 1.0 - A . |
1271306 16 067 04 12 L0 - 6.8 <0.05 < 1
w2607 11 042 - 0037 064 0.26 77 6.9 <005 03 S
e 13 03¢ <0025 D82« 051 a3 67 <005 23
MCL - 0.00% 0.150 0700 175 - - - -
Note: Bold indicates detected concentrations. Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs.
* Higher concentration reported for either the sample or field duplicate sample (QC/1).
1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baseline Environmental Consulting.
970377 2-Results(WYR) om——
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97-03T/F.1-Wells

Fruitvale Avenue

Davis Street

MW-T5
91.53

0 50 Feet 100 Fest

-¢- Approximate Location of Monitoring Welis
91.51 Groundwaier Elevations
«= == Lines of Equal Groundwater Elevations
(0.02) Product Thickness on March W1, 1998
* Groundwater Elevation Not Stabalized

Source”  Modificd from Figure 3, Greundwater Elevator Contour Map. t3 December 1996,
BASELINE

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS MEASURED
ON MARCH 11, 1938

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

E CITY OF OAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




97-031F 1-Wells.

Fruitvale Avenue

Legend
4 Approx.mate Location of Monitoring Wells
13 Concentration of TPHg in mgflL.

TPHg = 0.1 mg/L
i TPHg 2 | mg/L
TPHg 2 10 mg/L.

Source  Modyficd from Figure 3. Groundwater Elevauon Contour Mag. t3 December 1996,

BASFLINE.

Davis Street

MW-F5
<0.05

0 50 Feet 100 Feet

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 2

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR TPHg FOR
SAMPLES COLLECTEDR ON MARCH 11, 1998

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

ITSI CITY OF OAKLAND
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




F1-03UF 1-Wells

Fruitvale Avenue

-@- Approximate Location of Monitoring Wells
0.30

Concentration of benzene in mg/L
Benzene 2 0.001 mg/L

Benzene 2 0.01 mg/L.
Benzenc 2 0.1 mg/L

Source  Modified from Figure Y, Groundwater Elevatione Cordour Map L3 Decembier 1996,
BASCLINE,

R |
[ Mw-Fl-¢-i

<0.0005

Davis Streef

MW-F5
<0.0005

0 50 Feet 100 Feet

p———

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 3

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR BENZENE FOR
SAMPLES COLLECTED ON MARCH 11, 1993

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

BRI B CrrYOF OAKLAND
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: /.%o ot Oatle~d =2 662 Frutly PROJECT NO..F7~ 37
WELL NO.M&/- Fi TESTEDBY:W. S 7T DATE: 3-//"9%

Measuring Point Description: polely_ov_red ran K oo Static Water Level (ft.y €73

Total Well Depth (ft.): L el Sample Method: Pert‘Sch N ¢ er_; + disposcdic Tubua,

Water Level Measurement Method: S /i ais7~ BAsEaagTime Sampled: /58
Purge Method: Pep ola (Hic Penpo + ghisposats Tebing Sample Depth(ft.y: > & <

Time Start Purge:  7.20 Field Filtering: o5 Scluble (2
Time End Purge: 7.5/ Field Preservation: TEE 4 Haoy
Comments: nlocled well Cop, ne beite om Lid, Rov Agrcpedd

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Walter Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation () Water {ft) Column (ft) Diameter {in) Volume (gal)
(filY in before . = L/ 2N 4 6 = .07
purging) . B4 €73 G 1) O.IV 0.64 | 44 2 Uo\s??'-??
Time 737 7y VAT

Volume Purged (gals) Q. L a..(? ?- {5

Cumulative Volume -

Purged (gals) > G g 74

Cumulative Number -

of Casing Volumes I £ 5

Purge Rate -

{ppm) O 57 0 -17 O 57

Temperature .

(F")or(@ 'S 4 (S € 16,2

pH 70 2.1% 17017

Specific Conductivity

{(pmhos/cm) X /oo 5. 00 L gg W.5v

Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/l) E BN~ 20

Turbidity/Color

NTU) Cleor = —>

Odor Hon/ 4 ————t—>

Dewatercd? - T Y

P J«w—

T N f
N - . 7.
CHECKED BY: _Zuo/ \\ DATE: ___ /'/T/
v ‘ ~ T -



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: (i i Oublond -2663 Frotvek PROJECT NO.: 97 —© 37
WELL NO.: Mw~F & TESTED BY: W Seott DATE: 3-//-%5

Measuring Point Description: Fed rover[Max Yot Static Water Level (ft.y: /70
Total Well Depth (ft.): qu/ Sample Method: e oyettic pump Ty
Time Sampled: q:'55

Water Level Measurement Method: Seolipisy + P
Purge Method:  Perisled i Pump ™ Tubis Sample Depth (ft.): _ >~ ¥.©
Time Start Purge: 4 29 Field Filtering: \es ( Solubl Fe)

C]'L“o Field Preservation: L¢g 4+ HA/O"5

Time End Purge:

Comments: Un\otfed w(“ no be'™s wa o

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (fy Water (ft) Column (ft} Diameter (in) Volume {gal)
(fill in before - = x|/ 2 4 6 1= [95
purging) [9.9/ 770~ EXa 016/ 064 | taa | |3 veds=5T
Time qu 9-5? qu(.a
Volume Purged (gals) aQ f;\ L

Cumulative Yolume

Purged (gals) 2 o &

Cumulative Number

of Casing Yolumes I £ %

Purge Rate

{gpm) O.?‘Ci 0?’7 O‘?‘C] o]
Temperature

() or (C°) 7.6 (182 1195

pH 7.0l .00 (6.97

Specific Conductivity

(iLmhos/cm) 6O GO ¢-0

Dissolved Oxygen
| (mg/L) 1o 075 | 0b

Turbidity/Color

(N"TU) C Iéar -—»—-—-"""""‘“""—"_-_-’

Odor Nent N

DCWalel‘Cd? r)no .-—-'---—--——--"——',.__&

. L /ﬁ«%
CHECKED BY: W ) DATE: ?/,,%/ 75

ITsl



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: &1/ of Ouftlonod 2652 Tr v PROJECT NO- F7-03>

WELLNO. Mi/-F % TESTEDBY: L, Scofl DATE: 3-!"9%
Measuring Point Description: fed /ol oo Tvc Static Water Level (ft.): B.F 2

Total Well Depth (ft.): 2 3 78 Sample Method: Bopica e Punpp $ters o
Water Level Measurement Method: Spfipn o7 1P Time Sampled: 3

Purge Method: Perigotd e Ponp s Tabing Sample Depth (ft.): ™ 7~

Time Start Purge: _ 2% 7/ Field Filtering: /g5 ( Sofuhl, Te ™y

Time End Purge: 9 o0 Field Preservation: Ies + K23

Comments: yiocked wellf cap , 7o bhoHs o~ cheisty I

Well Volume | Totai Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing [ Casing

Calculation (1 Water (f0) Column (ft) Diameter {in) Volume (gal)
(Gl in before - = x{72 ) 4 6 |=| = 32
purging) 2398 % 3 /5 /6 i o.tf/ 0.64 | .44 A L
Time g5 % ,5 1 Q@ D6

\Y .~

olume Purged (gals) | - , SIS 2. [

Cumulative Volume B
| Purged (gals) A5 5.0 7. 5

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes I &/ 3 (

Purge Rate . p " -

(gpm) 0.3 0. % 0.3/

Temperature

(F‘))O[‘(Co) i%?) ,'/‘A(,‘;; }C{Q

o 7v0 | 705 | 700

Specific Conductivity

(umhosfcm) 7 e 2.0 70

Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) 0.75 L.z b @

Turbidity/Color

(T, d Clesr — 7

Qdor M OAE ———

Dewatered? INO ——— P

e o e -

CHECKED BY: ///// /,{%S' ) DATE: %/é/y;/
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MONITORING WELL

PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: é#]‘% (ﬂL Ootb~d —2662 Frotvale

PROJECTNO.: 7 -037

WELL NO.: MW~ 15

TESTEDBY: W- S¢o Il

DATE 2-1{- 28

Rigin th 6{0&,‘7

Measuring Point Description: Red [ Wotch Mark Tol Staste Water Level (ft.): ¢ .40

Total Well Depth (ft.):

16.%7

Water Level Measurement Method: Sgfinis7 ZP

Purge Method: PegioTeltie Puar ¥ Tobray

Time Start Purge:

Time End Purge:

1O -1

10: %%

Sample Method: PepisTadbhe Puns + Tuebas
/050
7 To

Field Filtering: yes Seoluvble Fe

Time Sampled:

Sample Depth (ft.):

Field Preservation; Lce + Hwvoz

Comments: ynlocked el Cap, feproyed Slusd weTen 1a weld Roy

—\;ell Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation () Water (ft} Column (ft) Diameter in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before N2 s 1| 1735
purging) (627 %10 al (ous/| Ges | tas | [V
e 102921 | Jg:26 | 103
Volume Purged (gals) Y 173 - / 3 5'
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) ‘35 cQ K L/. /
Cumulative Number P
of Casing Volumes l o E
Purge Rate
(zpm) o0 (o9 1odq
Temperature
() or () 19.6 19 | 19. 6
pH 75 (700 | 6-96
Specific Conductivity
| (umhos/cm) g0 S.0 £2s
Dissolved Oxygen
| (mg/L) 175 t o 0 b
Tuebidity/Col
(&B)uy olor ¢ leor CW Cieop
Odor \jes Y s vES
Dewatered? Nes |
CHECKED BY" /%/ B@j DATE: % //;(,- o
ITSI




PROJECT NAME: / I/ of DeKload ~ 2662 Fruipvels

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

WELLNO.: MW-F5%

TESTEDBY: W. Seell

PROJECTNO.: 97 27

DATE: % -((~9%

Measuring Point Description: fed /wgldn Merlc T0 ¢

Total Well Depth (ft.):

24.04

Water Level Measurement Method: $elia. T P

Purge Method: 'Pc.r.cﬂ'alhg, Puaf Tub-'n_')

Time Start Purge:

|22 ol

Time End Purge:

]2

Time Sampled:
Sample Depth (ft.):

Static Water Levet (ft.): B. 79

Sample Method: ?e/-'sTa/ﬂc. Pawg + Tobin P

13 30

> Fo

Field Filtering: Ves Soluvble Fe

Field Preservation: T¢e + HA/o3

Unkeolid bid  boled &Tondng /afen ouT ob Bov, pulockal e il ca/?

Comments:

well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation () Water {(ft) Column (ft) L Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(Gill in before = 2\ 4 6 Ry
purging) .0y %7? 1£25 6-16} 0.64 | 1.44 3 Yeulez 73
Time 1200 | 12yg | 122

Volume Purged (gals) | 3 £ 2 5 2.5

Cumulative Yolume

Purged (gals) >S5 5_— 7

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes I Qi 31

Purge Rate

(gpm) 031 | 0> 10.3(

Temperature

(F?) or (C°) | 4. 20.1 19.7

pH gz | (g 87

Specific Conductivity

(Lmhos/cm) 7, C.0 -0 )
Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) 0% 0-5 -5 B
Turbidity/Color ¢ leer

(NTU) & —>

Odor no,\.‘/ u__.__.—-——--"'"'-“'"“’

Dewatered? Nno L >

2 ‘é::. Z - _V' [
722
CHECKED BY: 7. DATE: Y75
7 77
ITSI




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: {«ty of Oaklond - 2662 Feon dvet PROJECT NO.. 9] -©037
WELLNO. MW-~Fl  TESTEDBY: . STV DATE 3 -//- f¢
Measuting Point Description: Rec [wcc Modc To Static Water Level (ft.): B O
Total Well Depth (ft.). _1.0% Sample Method: PecisTet ¢ Pumpd Tub ~s
Water Level Measurement Method: Sl o7 L P Time Sampled: /] 50
Purge Method: Perislait s Pump 4 \;bmj_ Sample Depth (ft.): 7 90 s
Time Start Purge: i 16 Field Filtering: Y¢S Seluble Fe
Time End Purge: b0 Field Preservation: T ¢ ¢ ~ Haoz
Comments: ywn bolted el (oven.

well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (1) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
™ |10y || Boo || 1343 ’ Tﬁ? mmava BIE v;fszaa;
Time 12y VR | VN0 ~

Volume Purged (gals) | 3, . 2

P N I

o Casing volumes | ! L | 3 B
e fete 025 | ors | ors

T |20 | 205 | 205

pi 7927 1717 71

e [0 |50 |90

(Dl:;g];cd Oxygen e o D%

Odor Nore | ———T>

Dewatered? No T

¥ Aot
CHECKED BY: WQ )

g
DATE: ‘f’//o;%‘/f?’{ B

[TSt

: "f/ kot



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: &1y of Cethend — 2662 FruAuake PROJECTNO.: 7F-¢32

WELL NO.: M -173

TESTED BY: !5 J . Sc o1

DATE: 3~/

Measuring Point Description: Aelel on ToC

Total Well Depth (fr.):

2%

77

S 77 weren

Static Water Level (ft.) 5. OF pProducs™

Sample Method: Eef" STe e Pump 1 Tub.na

Water Level Measurement Method: </, 5 T’L{ﬂu i Tume Sampled: _13°2¢
Purge Method:  Periglodtic Pup + Tu b, SampleDepth(ft): > €5
Time Start Purge. | '3* <3 Field Filtering: \f¢s Soluvble Fe
Time End Purge: ! 3:/8 Field Preservation: T¢& + ila/on
Comments: ynloc fted weﬂ, 0-09:Cf Produet meus ured, Qe 'Zye
Well Volume | Tota! Depth Depth o Waler Multiplier for Casirg Casing
(FCI;'*'_:‘“{‘:;" @ | Eajtirm) ) cim;%o - Diame:er (in) : Vg‘f';? e
pt:rs'mg) HRE 77 G | il 0. 0.64 | 1.44 ) 3 Vol ‘76
Time 120 1309 V% K

Volume Purged (gals) | ) 6 QS 1.6

e | 35 | 5o | 76

ot Casing Volumes | ! N [
(som 03¢ | 036 | 03¢ .
iy 193 | @ a | 14/ -

pH 6-72 | 685 | (. g¢

s N X Y )
I()ni;sj(;j;cd Oxygen 0.5 o5 o D I A " ..f:.f > < m
m;lnylcmor C‘é’o/— >

Odor N2 N BNy, bt

Dewatered? %o —_

it K Aer
CHECKED BY: /L//%%

{7sl

§
Fd gt



APPENDIX B

COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

91-IHACov

FORM

ITsI




1
CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Projectf#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F1

Spl#: 174993 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11657 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 97 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 85 1

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 . N.D. 79 1

XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 83 1

Vincent vVancil Michael Veron%ifngifﬂﬁ

Chemist Operations Manager

510-256-8998 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ecv122 01 BTEXQC0220
(510} 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 VINGE 14:42

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmentaf Services (SDB)

I March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037

Recelved: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F2

Spl#: 174594 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11657 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 200 50 N.D. g7 1
BENZENE 0.88 0.50 N.D. 85 1
TOLUENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. 83 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .79 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Veron,
Chemist Operations Manager
510-256-8998 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 oc1520:BTEXAC0220
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 . VINGE 14:42
Federal ID #68-0140157



P—__

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Setvices (SDB}

l March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAI SOLUTIONS

Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F3

Spl#: 174995 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11657 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE (ug/L}) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 97 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 85 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83 1
I ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 79 1
W N.D 0.50 N.D. 83 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Ver
Chemist Operations nager

510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pieasanton, California 94566-4756 ’ 6cv1320: BTEXQCO220

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 VINGE 14:42
Federal iD #68-0140157



|
CHROMALAB, INC.. .
b—_mMmar Servic.es (SDB) S

By,

I March 23, 1998 . " Submisgion #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037

I Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F4

Spl#: 174996 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11763 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/L}) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 9500 2500 N.D. 90 50
BENZENE 62 25 N.D. 94 50
TOLUENE 30 25 N.D. 101 50
ETHYL BENZENE 1000 25 N.D 109 50
XYLENES 800 25 N.D 97 50

Vincent Vancil

Chemist Operations M ger

510-256-8998

(510) 484-1919'« Facsimile (510) 484-1086 VINGE 14:42
Fedci al ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » ?leasénton, California 94566-4756 66¥1320: BTEXQCO220



I I ———
CHROMALAB, INC.
P?\Emema! Services {(SDB)

l March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037

I Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F5

Spl#: 174997 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11763 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT ‘RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. S0 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. o4 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 109 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. Q7 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Veron
Chemist Operations Mdhager
510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 66 v132 0:BTEXQC0220
I (510) 484-1919  Facsimile (510) 484-1096 VINGE 1442
Federal ID #68-0140157



“—-‘—

CHROMALAB, INC.
m;mental Services (SDB}

I March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

I Atten:; William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037

I Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
I Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F6

Spl#: 174998 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11657 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
I RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D, 97 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 85 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83 1
ETHYL BRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 79 1
XYLE;/ N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Veron,
Chemist Operations Manager
510-256-8998 . .
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 acvizz 0: BTEXQC0220
I (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 VINGE 1442
Federal D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

I March 23, 1998 Submigsion #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

l Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037

l Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-13

Spl#: 174999 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11763 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug /L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 13000 2500 N.D, 90 50
BENZENE 280 25 N.D 94 50
TOLUENE N.D. 25 N.D 101 50
ETHYL BENZENE 880 25 N.D 109 50
XYLENES 450 25 N.D 97 50
Vincent Vancil Michael Veron;é
Chemist Operations Manager
I 510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 &cv132 D:BTENQCO220
I (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1098 VINGE 14:42
Federal D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
I Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: QC-1

Spl#: 175000 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#:11763 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 12000 2500 N.D. g0 50
BENZENE 300 25 N.D. 94 50
TOLUENE N.D. 25 N.D. 101 50
ETHYL BENZENE 830 25 N.D 109 50
XYLENES 510 25 N.D 97 50
l /M
Vincent Vancil Michael Vero
Chemist Operations Manager
l 510-256-8998 . .
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 te V1320 BTEXQC0220
{510) 484-191G » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 VIRCE 15:18
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNCOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F1

Spl#: 175002 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANR BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE , 7 _(mg/L) {mg /L) (mg /L) (%)
IRON N.D. 0.10 N.D. 105 7 1
_ £§Q\ff\£55ash
Chemist norganiceg Supervisor

510-256-8998 « o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 030000108 ot 1655

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

l March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
l Received: March 12, 1998
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
I Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW-F2
Spl#: 175003 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I (mg /L) (ma /L) (mg /L) (%)
0.18 0.10 N.D. 105 1
Jo . sh
I Chemist Indrganics Supervisor
510-256-8938 u wns 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VO30 0:0C0408 JOHN 16:33
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



! CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

I March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL, SOLUTIONS
I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
l Received: March 12, 1998
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
l Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990
client Sample ID: MW-F3
Spl#: 175004 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK ‘BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
. ANALYTE 7 (mg/L) (mg/L mg /L) (%)
IRON 0.20 0.10 .D. 105 1
I 1. hn S§. Labash
l Chemist Inorganics Supervisor
510-256-8398 « ous 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 030 0:0C0405 JOHN (6:33
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163

'iNNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTICNS
Atten: William Scott

broject: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F4

Spl#: 175005 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTIMNG BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE , /. (ma /L) (mg /L) (mg/L) (%)
TRON 3.0 0.10 N.D. 105 1

S ~fTiabash

Zal —
organics Supervisor

Chemist

510-256-89338 a oww 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 4030 0.0C405 JOHR 1633
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS

Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mexcury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F5

Spl#: 175006 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT - RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE 7 s 7 {mg /L) (mg /L) (mg /L) (%)
N.D. 0.10 N.D. 105 1

n*S. Labash
Inbrganics Supervisor

510-256-8998 « aum 1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 O30 01000405 JOUN 1633
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAT. SCLUTIONS
l Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
I Received: March 12, 1998
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
I Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW-F6
Spl#: 175007 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
l Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE , . {mg/L} (mg /L) _(mg/L) (%)
N.D. 0.10 N.D. 105 1
Jolin 8. ash
I Chemist Inorganics Supervisor
510-256-8998 a oue 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 030 0:000405 JOHN 10:33
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SD8)
March 18, 19388 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-13

Spl#: 175008 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
(ma/L) (mg /L) (g /L) (%)
6.7 0.10 N.D. 105 1

Iforganics Supervisor

510-256-8228 w o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 4030 0:00405 JOHN 1633

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157

o
-
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CHROMALAB, INC.
?—E;Ememal Services (SDB)

March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: QC-1

Spl#: 175009 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 13, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11626 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DPILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (rg /L) (mg /L) (%)

6.7 0.10 N.D. 105 1

ohn! .. Labash
Chemist Inorganics Supervisor

510-256-8398 1 wm 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 030 0060405 JOH 16:33
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
DR ————= .
l Environmantal Services (SDB)
l March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
l Received: March 12, 1998
re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
I Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW-F1
Spl#: 174993 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I ANALYTE (mg /1) (ma/L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON 0.90 0.10 N.D. 102 1
Christophér ArnW ohn S. Labash
l Chemist norganics Supervisor
510-256-8938 a ane 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 R
(510) 484-1319 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



_———-—

CHROMALAB, INC.

W

Environmental Services (SD8)

March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F2

Spl#: 174994 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 116353 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (%)
TRON 4.8 0.10 N.D. 102 1
. 4
Christopher Arndt John 8. Labash
Chemist Inorganics Supervisor

510-256-8998 o ws 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 010 C:0CO408 JOHK 1833

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

l Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

March 18, 19598 Submission #: 9803163

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F3

Spl#: 174995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (%)
TIRON 0.11 0.10 N.D. 102 1
Chriéggéééfjﬁ¥gg€' ohn\&. Labash
Chemist Inorganics Supervisor
510-256-8998 « s 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 010 COATS JOHN 17212

(510) 484-1919 * Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SD8)

Maxrch 18, 1998 Submisgion #: 9803163

l Atten: William Scott

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-0Q037
lReceived.- March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
I Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F4

Spl#: 174996 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
l Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg /L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON 1.2 0.10 N.D. 102 1
l Christo@ ndt John S. Labash
I Chemist Inorganics Supervisor
510-256-8998 uw s 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 T
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



- CHROMALAB, INC.
——'—"‘"‘“
Environmental Services (SDB)
I March 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
I Atten: William Scott
Project: CITY OF QAKLAND Project#: 95-037
I Received: March 12, 1998
re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
I Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW-FS
Spl#: 174997 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
I Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE {mg /L) (mg/L} (mg/L) {%)
IRON N.D. 0.10 N.D. 102 1
Christopherx ndt John S. Labash
I Chemist Inorganics Supervisor
1
510-2356-8998 « am 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 610 100008 0 153
I (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #88-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Hv;;memal Sarvicas (SDB)

lMarch 18, 1998 Submission #: 9803163

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SQOLUTIONS
Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Recelved: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F6

l Spl#: 174998 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Apnalyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
I RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE _(ma/L) (mg/L) (meg /L) {%)
IRON N.D. 0.10 N.D. 102 T
Christ%% John S. Labash
lChemist Inorganics Supervisor

510~256-8998 cc oms 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
b-——r;;memtm Services (SDB)

l March 18, 1998

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTICNS

Submission #: 9803163

Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037

Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

client Sample ID: MW-13 :
l Spl#: 174999 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPTKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg/L) (mg/L} (%)
IRON 4.2 0.10 N.D. 102 1

Chemist Inorganics Supervisor

l Christopéer p% John S. Labash

510-256-8998 .« ams 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MOYD COCHATS JTHN 18 3
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
P—EI'I—WY_(;‘-MGMN Services (SDB)

lMarch 18, 1998
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Submission #: 9803163

l Atten: William Scott

Project: CITY OF OAKLAND Project#: 95-037
Received: March 12, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: QC-1

Spl#: 175000 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
Sampled: March 11, 1998 Run#: 11653 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (ma/L) (mq/%) (%)
4.3 0.10 N.D. 102 1

TRON

Christophe%rw John S. Labash

l Chemist Inorganics Supervisor

510-256-8998 ¢ wne 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ot 0010 183
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 '
Federal 1D #68-0140157



San Francisco Regional Office

1252 Q Lan

it Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(510) 426-2600 LABORATORY

Fax {510) 426-0106 SERVICES

March 20, 1998

Mr. Ken Wright
CHROMALAB, INC.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 38677
Clayton Project No.: 98031.87

Dear Mr. Wright:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on March 13, 1998. Also enclosed 1s a copy ¢f the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after April 19, 1998, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Client
Services at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

ﬁ(ahgv /C£;4£xf ,Zﬁgzﬁ
Andrew C. Bradeen

Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

ACB/kmad

Attachments

Clayton Laboratory Services is a Division of Clayton Group Services, Inc
Atlanta * Boston ¢ Chicago * Cleveland + Danbury ¢ Detroit * Honolulu * Indianapolis ¢ Los Angeles = Miami
Minneapolis ¢ New York « Philadelphia * Portland + Rockford ¢ San Francisco * Savannah « Seattle ¢ Wichita



Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 2 of 3
Analytical Results
for
CHROMALAB, INC.
Client Reference: 3B677
Clayton Project No. 98031.87

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 03/13/98
Lab Number: 9803187 Date Analyzed: 03/13/98
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
Method Reference: EPA 300.0
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Nitrate-N Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L)}
-01 MW-F1 03/11/98 11 0.05
-02 MW-F2 03/11/98 <0.05 0.05%
-03 MW-F3 03/11/98 2.5 0.05
-04 MW-F4 03/11/98 <0.05 0.05
-05 MW-F5 03/11/98 6.1 0.05
-06 MW-F6 03/11/98 0.14 0.05
-07 MW-13 03/11/98 <0.05 0.0%
-08 QCc-1 03/11/98 <0.05 0.05
-09 METHCD BLANK -- <(¢.05 0.05

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results

for
CHROMALAB, INC.

Client Reference: 38677
Clayton Project No. 98031.87

Clayton
ABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 3 of 3

Information not available or not applicable

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 03/13/98
Lab Number: 9803187 Date Analyzed: 03/13/98
sample Matrix/Media: WATER
Method Reference: EPA 300.0
Method
Detection

Lab Sample Date sulfate Limit
Number Identification Sampled {mg/L) {mg/L)
-01 MwW-F1 03/11/98 38 0.1
-02 MW-F2 03/11/98 7.1 0.1
-03 MW-F3 03/11/98 28 0.1
-04 MwW-F4 03/11/98 0.1 0.1
05 MW-F5 03/11/98 45 0.1
-06 MW-F6 03/11/98 49 0.1
-07 MW-13 03/11/98 2.2 0.1
-08 QC-1 03/11/98 2.3 0.1
-09 METHOD BLANK -- <0.1 0.1
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
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/i INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc. o
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625 D

Oakland, Califonia 94612

(510) 286-8838 (Tel), (510) 286-8889 (Fax} R

SURM #: 20803103 REF: GO
ETENT: ITGEI : 7 7
UE » BaS19/,98 % gé

F #:33677

PROJECT NAME: -26£2 fruitvatle Auve DATE: 3-11~9€
PROJECT NUMBER: ‘25 =03 7 CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE: / of 2
SITELOCATION: 2662 Frupnd vals Ave, Ooktend CF
ANALYSIS
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v 2 | | 2 Chroma 1ok
e 8 ! S _){
g @ & 3 o Pl@a.San’fbn,('A_
= 2 € lnlnb 3 o | & S ~
£ = x | 81|35 z a3 = ¢ %
o & s 2 |51 8|83 2 AlF e8] W o
> Sl g | & 155 sS Sl_ sl 2188 l.88| 5+
=t o o O = F1 8882 w8218 |3|8 P S | = <
9 E g s | alcialdag®igalTiolgle| g% B i3l g
g | e | g | |8 | E |22 25252 |E]E g 8ESzR |51
5 5 3 = z z 5 |E|EE3 5283812052388 |& [&F | V| SPECIALINSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
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‘ v ! Bey X
/~F 4 1050 2 PRE XX
| 13 Yox X
v NG~ X
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS | )\ TOTALTESTS | 4 Yiy |y
saMPLED BY: b fillien ¥ Cep7l” ' SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
SIGNATURE; s
RELINQUISHED BY: (/i flan K Sco ™ MEL]NQUISHED BY: ’WW RELINQUISHED BY: e
Printed Name Signature () Printe e Signature Printed Name nature
ITsT -9 /147 70554
Company Date and Time Company Date and Time COW Datgrand Time
RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY: o RECEIVED BY: t/ﬂ Mé
Printed Name ignatdte Printed Nam/ﬂﬁum : kﬁz
/r’m;/{ S22 (Yo / /
mpan Date and Time Corﬁy;/ Date and Time
SEND RESULTS TO:




INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625

G901~

2807

[y Y [ Cakland, California 94612
s {510) 286-8888 (Tel), (510) 286-8889 (Fax)
PROJECT NAME: A ~2662 Frivtve(s Auve DATE: 2 /9%
PROJECT NUMBER: _9$ ~ 037 CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE: 2 of 2
SITELOCATION: 2 ¢€2 Fruffue
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service (S0B)

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS Date/Time Received: 03/12/98 | /57-“/5

Reference/Submis: 38677 | 9803163 Received by: -ﬁM nY/) ’ﬂ; [
Checklist completed by: f(ﬂm —5'/%?6 Reviewed by: ( C/ '}“bl%
Signature A Date Initials | Daté

Matrix: Wm Carrier name: Client —@
,L/' Not
No Present

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes __ 7 - -
Not
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes ____ No ____ Present _jf:’
Not —
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes _ = No Present _
Chain of custody present? Yes __E:f’ No __
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes _ji:j ¥No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yeg _ L7 No __
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _ﬁff No __
Sample containers intact? Yes _L{: No _
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _E::f_ No __
All samples received within holding time? Yes _f::f”No -
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp:iz;j_°c Yes No _é::f’
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted mjfjﬁ%L,Y _k::ffd;o e
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? f’ adjusted? _ Checked by ,,;?iZZi;fzh
or )

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

L T T T T L T L L e ey T e P R PP P P R B i ]

Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

J

Commentsg:

m/ﬁﬁ/m //W/K/?///’é ‘.

Corrective Action:




